Discovery Integrated Annual Report 2020

Understanding our Statement of Financial Position continued

  54

EMBEDDED VALUE (EV)
Discovery’s EV includes the insurance and administration businesses in the Group. Covered business includes business written in
South Africa through Discovery Life, Discovery Invest, Discovery Health and Discovery Vitality and, in the United Kingdom, through
VitalityLife and VitalityHealth. For non-covered businesses such as Vitality Group, Ping An Health and Discovery Insure, no published
value has been placed on current in-force business as the businesses have not yet reached suitable scale with predictable experience.

The EV reduced by 1% to R70 834 million (2019: R71 217 million) and annualised return on opening EV decreased to 2% (2019: 10%),
affected by the COVID-19 provisions and other methodology and assumption changes predominantly in Discovery Life and VitalityLife.

NEW ACCOUNTING STANDARD

Effect of changes in IFRS 16 on date of initial
application at 1 July 2019

R million

30 June 2019
Previously

reported
Audited

IFRS 16
Adjustments

1 July 2019

Restated

ASSETS

Property and equipment 4 212 638 4 850

Total impact on assets 638

EQUITY

Retained earnings 31 710 (41) 31 669

LIABILITIES

Financial liabilities

  �Borrowings at
amortised cost

14 682 748 15 430

  �Other payables at
amortised cost

10 262 (63) 10 199

Deferred income tax
liabilities

8 697 (6) 8 691

Total impact on equity
and liabilities

638

IFRS 16: Leases
IFRS 16 became effective for the first time during FY2020, and was
introduced to replace IAS 17: Leases and the related interpretations
thereof. The core principle of IFRS 16 requires that a lessee recognises all
rights and obligations arising from leasing arrangements in its Statement
of Financial Position. For Discovery, the most significant change relates to
the accounting treatment for those leases that were classified as
operating leases from Discovery’s perspective as the lessee. Group EV

2%
ROEV, 5% EXCLUDING CURRENCY